
  
   
 

 
 
 
 

A Guide to 
 

Aboriginal Organizations 
 

in Alberta 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APRIL 2002 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 

 
 

ALBERTA ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
 

 The Honourable Pearl Calahasen Telephone: (780) 427-2180 
Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Fax: (780) 427-1321 
 
  

 Mrs. Paddy Meade Telephone: (780) 415-0900 
Deputy Minister Fax: (780) 415-9548 
 E-mail: paddy.meade@gov.ab.ca 

 
  
 Mr. Ken Boutillier Telephone: (780) 422-5925 

Assistant Deputy Minister Fax: (780) 427-4019 
Aboriginal Initiatives E-mail: ken.boutillier@gov.ab.ca 

  
  
 Mr. Neil Reddekopp Telephone: (780) 427-6091 
 Executive Director Fax: (780) 427-0401 
 Aboriginal Land and Legal Issues E-mail: neil.reddekopp@gov.ab.ca 
 
 

Mr. John McDonough Telephone: (780) 427-9448 
Executive Director Fax: (780) 427-4019 
Strategic Services E-mail: john.mcdonough@gov.ab.ca 
 
 

 Mr. Tom Baldwin Telephone: (780) 624-6277 
 Executive Director Fax: (780) 624-6184 
 Northern Alberta Development Council E-mail: tom.baldwin@gov.ab.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Please direct listing changes or inquiries to: 
 
 Research and Analysis Branch   Telephone: (780) 427-1522 
 Strategic Services Unit   Fax: (780) 427-4019 
 Alberta Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development  Website: www.aand.gov.ab.ca 
 13th Floor, Commerce Place 
 10155 - 102 Street 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4G8 

mailto:paddy.meade@gov.ab.ca
mailto:ken.boutillier@gov.ab.ca
mailto:neil.reddekopp@gov.ab.ca
mailto:john.mcdonough@gov.ab.ca
mailto:tom.baldwin@gov.ab.ca
http://www.aand.gov.ab.ca/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 
 
A. ARTS AND CRAFTS.......................................................................................................................1 
 
B. BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT .........................................................................2 
 
C. COMMUNICATIONS......................................................................................................................5 
 
D. EDUCATION ...................................................................................................................................6 
 
E. EMPLOYMENT...............................................................................................................................9 
 
F. FRIENDSHIP CENTRES...............................................................................................................10 
 
G. HOUSING.......................................................................................................................................13 
 
H. INDIAN BANDS/FIRST NATIONS .............................................................................................14 
 
I. COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS..................................................................................................18 
 
J. REPRESENTATIVE GROUPS .....................................................................................................19 
 
K. SOCIAL/HEALTH SERVICES .....................................................................................................21 
 
L. WOMEN’S GROUPS.....................................................................................................................23 
 
M. TRIBAL/REGIONAL ORGANIZATIONS...................................................................................24 
 
N. MISCELLANEOUS .......................................................................................................................26 
 

 NAME INDEX.......................................................................................................................................................29 
 

 ORGANIZATIONAL INDEX...............................................................................................................................32 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 
A. ARTS AND CRAFTS 
 
 
1) EDMONTON METIS CULTURAL President: Georgina Donald 
  DANCE SOCIETY Telephone: (780) 451-1072 
 #2, 12227 - 107 Avenue Fax: (780) 451-1137 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5M 1Y9 E-mail: emcds@telusplanet.net 
  Website: conboland.com/metisdance 

 
2) OLDMAN RIVER CULTURAL CENTRE President: Reggie Crowshoe 
 P.O. Box 70 Telephone: (403) 965-3939 

 Brocket, Alberta T0E 0B0 Fax: (403) 965-2289 
   E-mail: oldmancc@telusplanet.net 

 
3) PEIGAN CRAFT LTD. A/Manager: Velma Day Chief 
 P.O. Box 100 Telephone: (403) 965-3755 
 Brocket, Alberta  T0K 0H0 Fax: (403) 965-3790 

 
4) TSUU T’INA NATION CULTURAL MUSEUM 
 P.O. Box 135 Manager: Jeanette Starlight 
 3700 Anderson Road SW Telephone: (403) 238-2677 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2W 3C4 Fax: (403) 238-0873 

 
5) TWO FEATHERS GALLERY Contact: Judy Barstad 
 Box 5457 Telephone: (403) 652-1024 
 153 MacLeod Trail Fax: (403) 652-1026 
 High River, Alberta  T1V 1M6 E-mail: rbarstad@rbarstad.com 
  Website: www.rbarstad.com 
 

6) WHITE BUFFALO DANCERS AND Contact: Amanda Woodward 
 DRUMMERS SOCIETY Phone: (780) 474-8092 
 #291, 11215 Jasper Avenue Fax: (780) 455-5922 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5K 2L5 E-mail: wbuffalo@edmc.net 
  Website: www.edmc.net\wbuffalo 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

mailto:emcds@telusplanet.net
mailto:oldmancc@telusplanet.net
mailto:rbarstad@rbarstad.com
http://www.rbarstad.com/
mailto:wbuffalo@edmc.net
http://www.edmc.net/wbuffalo


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

B. BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
1) ABORIGINAL BANKING   
  Bank of Montreal Contact: Phyllis Greyeyes 
  100 King Street West Telephone: (416) 867-3137 
  1st Canadian Place, 57th Floor Fax: (416) 815-4736 
  Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1A1 E-mail: phyllis.greyeyes@bmo.com 
 
 
2) ABORIGINAL BANKING National Director: Ronald T. Scrimshaw 
 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Telephone: (780) 429-5810 
 2nd Floor, 10102 Jasper Avenue Fax: (780) 426-7320 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 1W5 E-mail: ron.scrimshaw@cibc.com 
 
 
3) ABORIGINAL BANKING National Manager: Keith MacDonald 
 Royal Bank of Canada Telephone: (403) 292-3764 
 9592 Oakland Road SW Fax: (403) 292-1703 
 Calgary, Alberta  T4V 4C1 E-mail: keith.macdonald@royalbank.com 
 
 
4) ABORIGINAL BANKING Market Manager  
 Royal Bank of Canada (Alberta/NWT): Doug Bedard 
 301, 10117 Jasper Avenue Telephone: (780) 414-3165 
  Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 1W8 Fax: (780) 448-6393 
   E-mail: doug.bedard@royalbank.com 
 
 
5) ABORIGINAL BUSINESS CANADA 
 Industry Canada Manager: Barry Irwin 
 725 - 9700 Jasper Ave Telephone: (780) 495-2954 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 4C3 Fax: (780) 495-4172 
  E-mail: irwin.barry@ic.gc.ca 
  Website: www.abc-eac.ic.gc.ca 
 
 
6) ABORIGINAL BUSINESS SERVICE NETWORK Coordinator: Shannon Armitage 
 The Business Link Telephone: (780) 422-1260 
 Business Service Centre Fax: (780) 422-0055 
 #100, 10237 – 104 Street E-mail: armitage.shannon@cbsc.ic.ca 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 1B1 Website: www.cbsc.org/alberta 
 
 
7) ABORIGINAL HUMAN RESOURCES 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS 
 Human Resources Development Canada A/Manager: Ralph Bellstedt 
 Suite 1440 Canada Place Telephone: (780) 495-5653 
 9700 Jasper Ave Fax: (780) 495-4250 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 4C1 E-mail: ralph.bellstedt@hrdc-drhc.gc.ca 
 
 
8) ABORIGINAL MALL INC. President: Dan Martel 
 #901 Empire Building Executive Director: Lois Flynn 
 10080 Jasper Avenue Telephone: (780) 442-6255 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 1V9 Fax: (780) 414-1007 
  E-mail: info@aboriginalmall.com 
  Website: www.aboriginalmall.com 
 
2 
 

mailto:phyllis.greyeyes@bmo.com
mailto:ron.scrimshaw@cibc.com
mailto:keith.macdonald@royalbank.com
mailto:doug.bedard@royalbank.com
mailto:irwin.barry@ic.gc.ca
http://www.abc-eac.ic.gc.ca/
mailto:armitage.shannon@cbsc.ic.ca
http://www.cbsc.org/alberta
mailto:ralph.bellstedt@hrdc-drhc.gc.ca
mailto:info@aboriginalmall.com
http://www.aboriginalmall.com/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

9) ABORIGINAL OPPORTUNITY COMMITTEE 
 Calgary Chamber of Commerce Contact: Sheri Hofstetter 
 517 Centre St. South Telephone: (403) 750-0400 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2G 2C4 Fax: (403) 266-3413 
 

10) ALBERTA INDIAN INVESTMENT General Manager: Don Morin 
  CORPORATION Telephone: (780) 470-3600 

 P.O. Box 180 Fax: (780) 470-3605 
 Enoch, Alberta T7X 3Y3 E-mail: aiic@connect.ab.ca 
 

11) APEETOGOSAN (METIS) DEVELOPMENT INC. General Manager: George Vass 
 Suite 302, 12308 – 111 Avenue Telephone: (780) 452-7951 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5M 2N4 Toll-free: 1-800-252-7963 
  Fax: (780) 454-5997 
  E-mail: office@apeetogosan.ab.ca 
 

12) CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR ABORIGINAL BUSINESS 
  
 (a) 204A St. George St President: Jocelyne Soulodre 
  Main Floor, Coach House Telephone: (416) 961-8663 
  Toronto, Ontario  M5R 2N5 Fax: (416) 961-3995 
   Website: www.ccab-canada.com 
 
 (b) Office 6A Vice-President  
  4620 Manila Road SE Western Region: Terry Mitchell 
  Calgary, Alberta  T2G 4B7 Telephone: (403) 237-0755 
   Fax: (403) 237-0757 
   E-mail: ccab@telusplanet.net 
 

13) CESO ABORIGINAL SERVICES Regional Manager: Wally Belanger 
 1724 Merrill Lynch Tower Telephone: (780) 421-4740 
 10025-102A Street Toll-free: 1-800-763-6372 
 Edmonton, Alberta    T5J 2Z2 Fax: (780) 429-3186 
  E-mail: Alberta@ceso-saco.com 
  Website: www.ceso-saco.com 
 

14) COUNCIL FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF A/Executive  
 NATIVE DEVELOPMENT OFFICERS  Director: Ross Mayer 
 200, 10404 – 66 Avenue Telephone: (780) 990-0303 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T6H 5R6 Fax: (780) 429-7487 
  E-mail: cando@edo.ca 
  Website: www.edo.ca 
 

15) INDIAN BUSINESS CORPORATION General Manager: John Tarsitano 
 210 - 2720 12 St NE Telephone: (403) 291-5151 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2E 7N4 Fax: (403) 291-0953 
 

16) METIS SETTLEMENTS STRATEGIC 
TRAINING INITIATIVES SOCIETY Director: Tom Ghostkeeper 
3rd Floor, Mayfield Business Centre Telephone: (780) 427-1122 
10525 - 170 Street Fax: (780) 427-0594 
Edmonton, Alberta   T5P 4W2 E-mail: tghostkeeper@metis-settlements.org 

 
3 

 

mailto:aiic@connect.ab.ca
mailto:office@apeetogosan.ab.ca
http://www.ccab-canada.com/
mailto:ccab@telusplanet.net
mailto:Alberta@ceso-saco.com
http://www.ceso-saco.com/
mailto:cando@edo.ca
http://www.edo.ca/
mailto:tghostkeeper@metis-settlements.org


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 
17) SETTLEMENT INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
 18012-107 Avenue General Manager: Deloris Courtepatte 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5S 2J5 Telephone: (780) 488-5656 
  Fax: (780) 488-5811 
  E-mail: delorisc@settlementinvestcorp.com
  Website: www.settlementinvestcorp.com 
 
 
18) SETTLEMENT SOONIYAW CORPORATION 
 3rd Floor, Mayfield Business Centre President: Richard Blyan 
 10525 170 St Telephone: (780) 427-1122 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5P 4W2 Fax: (780) 489-9558 
 
 
19) TREATY 7 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 CORPORATION Chairman: Lionel Crowshoe 
 Suite 300, 6011 – 1A Street SW Telephone: (403) 251-9242 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2H 0G5 Fax: (403) 251-9750 
  E-mail: treaty7@t7edc.com 
  Website: www.t7edc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 

mailto:delorisc@settlementinvestcorp.com
http://www.settlementinvestcorp.com/
mailto:treaty7@t7edc.com
http://www.t7edc.com/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

C. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 
1) ABORIGINAL EDUCATIONAL  

MULTIMEDIA GROUP Contact: Scott Ward 
Suite 206 Telephone: (403) 347-0663 
91 Cosgrove Crescent E-mail: scott@one9.com 
Red Deer, Alberta  T4P 2Z6 Website: www.one9/aemg 

 
 
2) ABORIGINAL MULTI-MEDIA  
 SOCIETY OF ALBERTA Publisher: Bert Crowfoot 
 15001 112 Ave Phone:  (780) 455-2700 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5M 2V6 Fax: (780) 455-7639   
   Website: www.ammsa.com 
 
 a) Alberta Sweetgrass Managing Editor: Debora Lockyer Steel 
  Telephone: (780) 455-2945 
  Fax: (780) 455-7639 
  E-mail: edsweet@ammsa.com 

  Website: www.ammsa.com/sweetgrass 
 
b) Windspeaker Managing Editor: Debora Lockyer Steel 

  Telephone: (780) 455-270 
  Fax: (780) 455-7639 
  E-mail: edwind@ammsa.com 
  Website: www.ammsa.com/windspeaker 
 
 c) The Native Perspective (CFWE) Director: Al Standerwick 
  Telephone: (780) 447-2393 
  Fax: (780) 454-2820 
  E-mail: cfwe@ammsa.com 
  Website: www.ammsa.com/cfwe 
 
 
3) ALBERTA NATIVE NEWS Editor: Dave Moser 
 Room 330 Telephone: (780) 421-7966 
 10115 – 101A Street Fax: (780) 424-3951 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 2W2 E-mail: nativenews@powersurfr.com 
 
 
4) NATIVE JOURNAL 
 Thunderbird Communications Contact: Jon Belhumeur 
 10643 – 149 Street Telephone: (780) 448-9693 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5P 1L9 Fax: (780) 448-9694 
  E-mail: nativejournal@shaw.ca 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

mailto:scott@one9.com
http://www.one9/aemg
http://www.ammsa.com/
mailto:edsweet@ammsa.com
http://www.ammsa.com/sweetgrass
mailto:edwind@ammsa.com
http://www.ammsa.com/windspeaker
mailto:cfwe@ammsa.com
http://www.ammsa.com/cfwe
mailto:nativenews@powersurfr.com
mailto:nativejournal@shaw.ca


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

D. EDUCATION 
 

1) ABORIGINAL EDUCATION 
 Continuing Education Department Contact: Steven Crocker 
 Northern Alberta Institute of Technology Telephone: (780) 491-3986 
 11762 - 106 Street Fax: (780) 471-8993 
 Edmonton, Alberta   T5G 2R1  E-mail: scrocker@nait.ab.ca 
 

2) ABORIGINAL EDUCATION Supervisor: Donna Leask 
 Edmonton Public Schools Phone: (780) 429-8303 
 Centre for Education Cell: (780) 940-9930 
 One Kingsway Fax: (780) 498-8757 
 Edmonton, Alberta   T5H 4G9 E-mail: donna.leask@epsb.ca 
 
 
3) ABORIGINAL EDUCATION CENTRE 
 Grant MacEwan College Manager: Lynda Ferguson 
 City Centre Campus, 7-158 10700 104 Ave Telephone: (780) 497-5382 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 4S2 Fax: (780) 497-5383 
 
 
4) ABORIGINAL EDUCATION PROJECT Program 

 Room A-146 Administrator: Cate Hanington 
 Mount Royal College Telephone: (403) 240-6285 
 4825 Richard Road SW Fax: (403) 240-7207 
 Calgary, Alberta  T3E 6K6 E-mail: chanington@mtroyal.ab.ca 
  Website: www.mtroyal.ab.ca/aboriginaleducation 

 
 
5) ABORIGINAL LEADERSHIP AND 

 MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS Program Director: Robert Breaker 
 The Banff Centre for Management Telephone: (403) 762-6124  
 Box 1020, Station 45 Toll-free: 1-888-255-6327 
 Banff, Alberta T0L 0C0 Fax: (403) 762-6422 
 
 
6) ABORIGINAL LIAISON SERVICES Coordinator: Eva Stang 

Student Services Telephone: (780) 471-7613 
Northern Alberta Institute of Technology Fax: (780) 471-7614 
11762 – 106 Street E-mail: evas@nait.ab.ca 

 Edmonton, Alberta  T5G 3H8 
 
 
7) ABORGINAL SERVICES BRANCH 
 Alberta Learning Acting Director: Donna Crowshoe 
 Devonian Building, West Tower Telephone: (780) 415-9300 
 2nd Floor West, 11160 Jasper Avenue Fax: (780) 415-9306 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5K 0L2 E-mail: donna.crowshoe@gov.ab.ca 
 
 
8) ABORIGINAL UNIVERSITY & COLLEGE 

 ENTRANCE PROGRAM  Co-ordinator: Corina Hollingworth 
 Concordia University College of Alberta Telephone: (780) 413-7829 
 Goldbar Campus Fax: (780) 466-9394 
 10537 – 44 Street E-mail: chollingworth@concordia.ab.ca 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T6A 1W1 Website: www.ucep.concordia.ab.ca 
 
6 
 

mailto:scrocker@nait.ab.ca
mailto:donna.leask@epsb.ca
mailto:chanington@mtroyal.ab.ca
http://www.mtroyal.ab.ca/aboriginaleducation
mailto:evas@nait.ab.ca
mailto:donna.crowshoe@gov.ab.ca
mailto:chollingworth@concordia.ab.ca
http://www.ucep.concordia.ab.ca/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

9) AMISKWACIY ACADEMY Principal: Phyllis Cardinal 
 101 Airport Road Telephone: (780) 424-1270 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5G 0W6 Fax: (780) 424-1284 
  E-mail: pcardinal@epsb.ca 
  Website: http://amiskwaciy.epsb.net 

 
10) AWASIS PROGRAM Principal: Liz Yule 
 Prince Charles School Telephone: (780) 455-5533 
 12325 127 St Fax: (780) 453-1525 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5L 0Z9 E-mail: lyule@epsb.ed.ab.ca 

 
11) BEN CALF ROBE 

 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM Coordinator: Bruce Boyce 
 NorQuest College Telephone: (780) 427-5516 
 10215 108 Street Fax: (780) 422-3802 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5J 1L6 E-mail: bruce.boyce@norquest.ab.ca 

 
12) BEN CALF ROBE SCHOOL Principal: Sean McGuinness 
 11833 64 St Telephone: (780) 471-2360 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5W 4J2 Fax: (780) 471-3104 
  E-mail: mcguiness@ecs.edmonton.ab.ca 
  Website: http://bencalfrobe.tripod.com 
 

13) BLUE QUILLS FIRST NATIONS COLLEGE President: Leona Makokis 
 P.O. Box 279 Telephone: (780) 645-4455 
 St. Paul, Alberta  T0A 3A0 Fax: (780) 645-5215 
  E-mail: leonam@bluequills.ca 
  Website: www.bluequills.ca 

 
14) INDIGENOUS EDUCATION Director: Tracey Lindberg 

Athabasca University Telephone: (780) 421-3287 
1 University Drive E-mail: indigenous@athabascau.ca 
Athabasca, Alberta  T9S 3A3 Website: www.athabascau.ca/indigenous 

 
15) INDIGENOUS LAW PROGRAM 
 Faculty of Law Director: James Guest 
 University of Alberta Telephone: (780) 492-7749 
 4th Floor, Law Centre Fax: (780) 492-4924 
 Edmonton, Alberta T6G 2H5 E-mail: jguest@law.ualberta.ca 

 
16) KAYAS CULTURAL COLLEGE Director: Brian Johns 
 Box 160 Telephone: (780) 659-3760 
 Fox Lake, Alberta T0H 4R0 Fax: (780) 659-3925 
  E-mail: kayas@lrrcn.ab.ca 
  Website: http://kayas.lrrcn.ab.ca 

 
17) MASKWACHEES CULTURAL COLLEGE Acting Dean: Peggy Ward 
 P.O. Box 360 Telephone: (780) 585-3925 
 Hobbema, Alberta T0C 1N0 Fax: (780) 585-2080 
  E-mail: pward@wtc.ab.ca 
  Website: www.maskwachees.ab.ca 
 
 

7 

mailto:pcardinal@epsb.ca
http://amiskwaciy.epsb.net/
mailto:lyule@epsb.ed.ab.ca
mailto:bruce.boyce@norquest.ab.ca
mailto:mcguiness@ecs.edmonton.ab.ca
http://bencalfrobe.tripod.com/
mailto:leonam@bluequills.ca
http://www.bluequills.ca/
mailto:indigenous@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/indigenous
mailto:jguest@law.ualberta.ca
mailto:kayas@lrrcn.ab.ca
http://kayas.lrrcn.ab.ca/
mailto:pward@wtc.ab.ca
http://www.maskwachees.ab.ca/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

18) NATIVE AMERICAN STUDIES Chair: Alfred Young Man 
 University of Lethbridge Telephone: (403) 329-2635 
 4401 University Drive Fax: (403) 380-1855 
 Lethbridge, Alberta T1K 3M4 E-mail: lastukaca@uleth.ca 
  Website: http://home.uleth.ca/nas 

 
19) NATIVE CENTRE Director: Shawna Cunningham 
 University of Calgary Telephone: (403) 220-6034 
 Room 390Z, MacEwan Student Centre Fax: (403) 220-6019 
 Calgary, Alberta T2N 1N4 E-mail: dobson@ucalgary.ca 
  Website: www.ucalgary.ca/~nativecr 

 
20) NATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM Consultant: Louise Breland 
 Edmonton Catholic Schools Telephone: (780) 477-2133 
 11624 - 81 Street Fax: (780) 474-2885 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5B 2S2 E-mail: brelandl@ecs.edmonton.ab.ca 
  Website: www.aboriginallearningcentre.ecsd.net 

 
21) NATIVE STUDENT SERVICES Co-ordinator: Lewis Cardinal 
 University of Alberta Telephone: (780) 492-5677 
 2-400 Student Union Bldg. Fax: (780) 492-1674 
 Edmonton, Alberta T6G 2J7 E-mail: lewis.cardinal@ualberta.ca 
  Website: www.ualberta.ca\~native 

 
22) OLD SUN COMMUNITY COLLEGE President: Amelia Clark 
 P.O. Box 1250 Telephone: (403) 734-3862 
 Siksika, Alberta T0J 3W0 Fax: (403) 734-5363 
  E-mail: admin@oldsuncollege.com 
  Website: www.oldsuncollege.com 

 
23) PLAINS INDIAN CULTURAL Principal: Irene Lapierre 
 SURVIVAL SCHOOL Telephone: (403) 777-7860 
 1723 33 St SW Fax: (403) 777-7869 
 Calgary, Alberta T3C 1P4 E-mail: jilapierre@cbe.ab.ca 
  Website: www.cbe.ab.ca/b864 

 
24) PORTAGE COLLEGE President: Bill Persley 
 Box 417 Telephone: (780) 623-5525 
 9531 94 Avenue Fax: (780) 623-5665 
 Lac La Biche, Alberta  T0A 2C0 E-mail: bill.persley@portagec.ab.ca 
  Website: www.portagec.ab.ca 

 
25) SCHOOL OF NATIVE STUDIES Director: Frank Tough 
 University of Alberta Telephone: (780) 492-2991 
 5-182 Education North Fax: (780) 492-0527 
 Edmonton, Alberta T6G 2G5 E-mail: natives@ualberta.ca 
  Website: www.ualberta.ca/~nativest 

 
26) YELLOWHEAD TRIBAL  A/Director: Laverne Ashley 
  COUNCIL – EDUCATION Telephone: (780) 484-0303 
 3rd Floor, Aeosa Center Fax: (780) 481-7275 
 17304 105 Ave NW E-mail: lavernea@ytced.ab.ca 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5S 1G4 Website: www.ytced.ab.ca 
 
8 
 

mailto:lastukaca@uleth.ca
http://home.uleth.ca/nas
mailto:dobson@ucalgary.ca
http://www.ucalgary.ca/~nativecr
mailto:brelandl@ecs.edmonton.ab.ca
http://www.aboriginallearningcentre.ecsd.net/
mailto:lewis.cardinal@ualberta.ca
http://www.ualberta.ca/~native
mailto:admin@oldsuncollege.com
http://www.oldsuncollege.com/
mailto:jilapierre@cbe.ab.ca
http://www.cbe.ab.ca/b864
mailto:bill.persley@portagec.ab.ca
http://www.portagec.ab.ca/
mailto:natives@ualberta.ca
http://www.ualberta.ca/~nativest
mailto:lavernea@ytced.ab.ca
http://www.ytced.ab.ca/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

E. EMPLOYMENT 
 
1) ABORIGINAL COUNSELLING AND 

EMPLOYMENT 2000 SOCIETY Executive Director: Gwenn Thiele 
 3rd Floor, 12308 111 Avenue Telephone: (780) 423-2237 
 Edmonton, AB T5M 2N4 Fax: (780) 482-2834 
 
2) ABORIGINAL FUTURES CAREER Manager: Peter Yellow Horn 
 AND TRAINING CENTRE Telephone: (403) 253-5311 
 6011 – 1A Street SW Fax: (403) 253-5741 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2H 0G5 E-mail: info@aboriginalfutures.com 
 
3) HELPING CIRCLE EMPLOYMENT SERVICES Manager: Myra Taypotat 
 Unit #5, 2611 – 37 Avenue SE Telephone: (403) 250-8902 
 Calgary, Alberta  T1Y 5V7 Fax: (403) 250-2838 
  E-mail: hcec@telusplanet.net 
 
4) INTERPROVINCIAL ASSOCIATION ON NATIVE  
 EMPLOYMENT INC. - ALBERTA CHAPTER  President: Donna Leask 
 Box 46053, Petroleum Plaza Post Office Telephone: (780) 429-8303 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2S3 Fax: (780) 498-8757 
 
5) LETHBRIDGE ABORIGINAL CAREER Manager: Vivian White Quills 
 AND EMPLOYMENT CENTRE Phone: (403) 320-8889 
 454 5th Avenue South Toll-free: 1-866-320-8889 
 Lethbridge, Alberta T1J 4L4 Fax: (403) 320-8842 
  E-mail: lacectr@telusplanet.net 
 
6) NATIVE EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVES 
 Human Resource Services Consultant: Sylvia Getschel 
 Alberta Justice and Solicitor General Telephone: (780) 427-1153 
 9833 109 St, 1st Floor Bowker Building Fax: (780) 422-1330 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2E8 E-mail: sylvia.getschel@gov.ab.ca 
 
7) OTEENOW EMPLOYMENT AND A/Executive Director: Clayton Kootenay 
 TRAINING SOCIETY Telephone: (780) 444-0911 
 Suite 202, 10470 176 Street Fax: (780) 444-3477 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5S 1L3 E-mail: admin@oteenow.com 
  Website: www.oteenow.com 
 
8) OTEENOW EMPLOYMENT CENTRE A/Manager: Lily Nowak 
 14021 Victoria Trail Telephone: (780) 423-2340 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5Y 2B5 Fax: (780) 421-4760 
 
9) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF CANADA Abor. Recruitment 
 830 9700 Jasper Ave  Advisor: Sydney McMillan 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4G3 Telephone: (780) 495-6163 
  Fax: (780) 495-3145 
  E-mail: Sydney.mcmillan@psc-cfp.gc.ca 
 
10) RED DEER ABORIGINAL Contact: Milana Ward 
  EMPLOYMENT SERVICES Telephone: (403) 358-7734 
 #105, 4711 51 Avenue Fax: (403) 358-7735 
 Red Deer, Alberta T4N 6H8 E-mail: mward@metis.org 
 

 
9 

 

mailto:info@aboriginalfutures.com
mailto:hcec@telusplanet.net
mailto:lacectr@telusplanet.net
mailto:sylvia.getschel@gov.ab.ca
mailto:admin@oteenow.com
http://www.oteenow.com/
mailto:Sydney.mcmillan@psc-cfp.gc.ca
mailto:mward@metis.org


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

F. FRIENDSHIP CENTRES 

 

1) ALBERTA NATIVE FRIENDSHIP Provincial 
  CENTRE ASSOCIATION Co-ordinator: Ray Chambers 
  Suite 700, 10707 – 100 Avenue Telephone: (780) 423-3138 
  Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 3M1 Fax: (780) 425-6277 
   E-mail: anfca1@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca 
 

2) ATHABASCA NATIVE Executive Director: Penny Woronuik 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE SOCIETY Telephone: (780) 675-3086 
  4919 53 Street Fax: (780) 675-3063 
  Athabasca, Alberta T9S 1L1 E-mail: anfcs@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/athabasc 
 

3) BONNYVILLE CANADIAN Executive Director: Dorothy Scanie 
  NATIVE FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Telephone: (780) 826-3374 
  P.O. Box 5399 Fax: (780) 826-2540 
  Bonnyville, Alberta T9N 2G5 E-mail: ahs.priy@incentre.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/bonnyvil 
 

4) CALGARY NATIVE FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY Executive Director: Mike Heron 
  3333 – 34 Avenue NE Telephone: (403) 777-2263 
  Calgary, Alberta T1Y 6H2 Fax: (403) 265-9275 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/calgary 
 

5) CANADIAN NATIVE Executive Director: Donna Woodward 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Telephone: (780) 479-1999 
  11205 101 Street Fax: (780) 479-0043 
  Edmonton, Alberta T5G 2A4 E-mail: edmcnfc@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/edmonton 
 

6) COLD LAKE NATIVE FRIENDSHIP A/Executive 
  CENTRE SOCIETY  Director: Jerry Zelinski 
  P.O. Box 1978 Telephone: (780) 594-7526 
  Cold Lake, Alberta T9M 1P3 Fax: (780) 594-1599 
   E-mail: ylr2@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/grcntr 
 

7) EDSON FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Executive Director: Valerie Findlay 
  #13, 5023 3rd Avenue Telephone: (780) 723-5494 
  Edson, Alberta T7E 1X7 Fax: (780) 723-4359 
   E-mail: efc@yellowhead.com 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/edson 
 

8) GRANDE PRAIRIE FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Executive Director: Bonnie Bell 
  10507 98 Avenue Telephone: (780) 532-5722 
  Grande Prairie, Alberta T8V 4L1 Fax: (780) 539-5121 
   E-mail: gpfriend@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/gprarie 

 

 
10 

 

mailto:anfca1@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/
mailto:anfcs@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/athabasc
mailto:ahs.priy@incentre.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/bonnyvil
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/calgary
mailto:edmcnfc@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/edmonton
mailto:ylr2@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/grcntr
mailto:efc@yellowhead.com
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/edson
mailto:gpfriend@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/gprarie


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

9) HIGH LEVEL NATIVE Executive Director: Doris Martel 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE SOCIETY Telephone: (780) 926-3355 
  P.O. Box 1735 Fax: (780) 926-2038 
  High Level, Alberta T0H 1Z0 E-mail: hlnfc@incentre.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/hlevel 
 

10) HIGH PRAIRIE NATIVE Executive Director: Lynn Bird 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE SOCIETY Telephone: (780) 523-4511 
  P.O. Box 1448 Fax: (780) 523-3055 
  High Prairie, Alberta  T0G 1E0 E-mail: hpfnc@inetnorth.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/hprarie 
 

11) HINTON FRIENDSHIP CENTRE  Executive Director: Yvonne Oshanyk 
  154 Athabasca Avenue Telephone: (780) 865-5189 
  Hinton, Alberta  T7V 2A4 Fax: (780) 865-1756 
   E-mail: hintonfc@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/hinton 
 

12) LAC LA BICHE CANADIAN NATIVE Contact: Lorraine Deschambeau 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE ASSOCIATION Telephone: (780) 623-3249 
  P.O. Box 2338 Fax: (780) 623-1846 
  Lac La Biche, Alberta  T0A 2C0 E-mail: llbcnfc73@hotmail.com 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/llbiche 
 

13) LLOYDMINSTER NATIVE Executive Director: Lawrence Gervais 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Telephone: (306) 825-6558 
  Box 1364, 4602 - 49 Avenue Fax: (306) 825-6565 
  Lloydminster, Saskatchewan  S9V 1K4 E-mail: lloydfc@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/lloydmin 
 

14) MANNAWANIS NATIVE Executive Director: Theresa Jenkins-WhiskeyJack 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Telephone: (780) 645-4630 
  P.O. Box 1358 Fax: (780) 645-1980 
  St. Paul, Alberta T0A 3A0 E-mail: mannatfc@mcsnet.ab.ca 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/stpaul 
 

15) NAPI FRIENDSHIP ASSOCIATION Executive Director: Carol Specht 
  P.O. Box 657 Telephone: (403) 627-4224 
  Pincher Creek, Alberta T0K 1W0 Fax: (403) 627-2564 
   E-mail: okinapi@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/pincher 
 

16) NISTAWOYOU ASSOCIATION Executive Director: Marvin McDonald 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE Telephone: (780) 743-8555 
  8310 Manning Ave Fax: (780) 791-4041 
  Fort McMurray, Alberta T9H 1W1 E-mail: nistafc@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/fortmc 
 

17) RED DEER NATIVE Executive Director: Bridgette Jones 
  FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY Telephone: (403) 340-0020 
  4945 49 Street Fax: (403) 342-1610 
  Red Deer, Alberta T4N 1B1 E-mail: jbridge@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/reddeer 

11 

 

mailto:hlnfc@incentre.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/hlevel
mailto:hpfnc@inetnorth.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/hprarie
mailto:hintonfc@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/hinton
mailto:llbcnfc73@hotmail.com
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/llbiche
mailto:lloydfc@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/lloydmin
mailto:mannatfc@mcsnet.ab.ca
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/stpaul
mailto:okinapi@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/pincher
mailto:nistafc@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/fortmc
mailto:jbridge@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/reddeer


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

18) ROCKY NATIVE 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE SOCIETY Executive Director: Berv Martin 
  P.O. Box 1927 Telephone: (403) 845-2788 
  4917 52 St Fax: (403) 845-3093 
  Rocky Mountain House, Alberta T4T 1B4 E-mail: rnfc@ccinet.ab.ca 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/rocky 
 

19) SAGITAWA FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY Executive Director: Dixie Kohut 
  10108-100 Avenue Telephone: (780) 624-2443 
  Peace River, Alberta T8S 1R7 Fax: (780) 624-2728 
   E-mail: pride@incentre.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/peace 
 

20) SIK-OOH-KOTOKI Executive Director: James Short 
  FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY Telephone: (403) 328-2414 
  1709 - 2nd Avenue S Fax: (403) 327-0087 
  Lethbridge, Alberta T1J 2G8 E-mail: sikooh@telusplanet.net 
   Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/lethbrid 
 

21) SLAVE LAKE NATIVE Executive Director: Donna Kuhberg 
  FRIENDSHIP CENTRE SOCIETY Telephone: (780) 849-3039 
  416 6 Ave NE Fax: (780) 849-2402 
  Slave Lake, Alberta T0G 2A2 E-mail: slnfc@telusplanet.net 
  Website: www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/slavelak 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 
 

mailto:rnfc@ccinet.ab.ca
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/rocky
mailto:pride@incentre.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/peace
mailto:sikooh@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/lethbrid
mailto:slnfc@telusplanet.net
http://www.albertafriendshipcentres.ca/slavelak


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

G. HOUSING 
 
 
1) AMISK HOUSING ASSOCIATION Manager: Cec Jones 
  16678 114 Avenue Telephone: (780) 452-6651 
  Edmonton, Alberta T5M 3R8 Fax: (780) 452-1040 
 
 
2) CANATIVE HOUSING CORPORATION 
  OF ALBERTA Director: Herb Belcourt 
  8726 112 Ave Telephone: (780) 471-2560 
  Edmonton, Alberta T5B 0G6 Fax: (780) 477-1460 
 
 
3) METIS URBAN HOUSING CORPORATION Executive Director: Gordon Watson 
  11922 121A St Telephone: (780) 452-6440 
  Edmonton, Alberta T5L 0A2 Fax: (780) 452-1076 
 
 
4) URBAN NATIVE HOUSING REGISTRY Contact: Debra Desjardin 
  Cottage E, 10107 134 Ave Telephone: (780) 476-6595 
  Edmonton, Alberta T5E 1J2 Fax: (780) 475-7957 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

H. INDIAN BANDS/FIRST NATIONS 
 
 
1) ALEXANDER FIRST NATION Chief: Victoria Arcand 
 P.O. Box 3419 Telephone: (780) 939-5887 
 Morinville, Alberta T8R 1S3 Fax: (780) 939-6166 
 
 
2) ALEXIS INDIAN BAND #133 Chief: Frank (Francis)Alexis 
 P.O. Box 7 Telephone: (780) 967-2225 
 Glenevis, Alberta T0E 0X0 Fax: (780) 967-5484 
 
 
3) ATHABASCA CHIPEWYAN FIRST NATION Chief: Archie Cyprien 
 P.O. Box 366 Telephone: (780) 697-3730 
 Fort Chipewyan, Alberta T0P 1B0 Fax: (780) 697-3500 
 
 
4) BEAVER FIRST NATION Chief: Barbara Wendt 
 P.O. Box 270 Telephone: (780) 927-3544 
 High Level, Alberta T0H 1Z0 Fax: (780) 927-3496 
 
 
5) BEAVER LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Alphonse Lameman 
 P.O. Box 960 Telephone: (780) 623-4549 
 Lac La Biche, Alberta T0A 2C0 Fax: (780) 623-4523 
 
 
6) BIGSTONE CREE NATION Chief: Gordon T. Auger 
 P.O. Box 960 Telephone: (780) 891-3836 
 Desmarais, Alberta T0G 0T0 Fax: (780) 891-3942 
 
 
7) BLOOD TRIBE Chief: Chris Shade 
 P.O. Box 60 Telephone: (403) 737-3753 
 Standoff, Alberta T0L 1Y0 Fax: (403) 737-2336 
 
 
8) CHIPEWYAN PRAIRIE FIRST NATION Chief: Walter Janvier 
 General Delivery Telephone: (780) 559-2259 
 Chard, Alberta T0P 1G0 Fax: (780) 559-2213 
 
 
9) COLD LAKE FIRST NATIONS Chief: Joyce Metchewais 
 Box 1769 Telephone: (780) 594-7183 
 Cold Lake, Alberta T9M 1P4 Fax: (780) 594-3577 
 
 
10) DENE THA’ FIRST NATION Chief: Stephen Didzena 
 P.O. Box 120 Telephone: (780) 321-3775 
 Chateh, Alberta T0H 0S0 Fax: (780) 321-3886 
 
 
11) DRIFTPILE FIRST NATION Chief: Thomas Bellerose 
 Box 30 Telephone: (780) 355-3868 
 Driftpile, Alberta T0G 0V0 Fax: (780) 355-3650 
 
 
14 
 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

12) DUNCAN’S FIRST NATION Chief: Donald Testawich 
 P.O. Box 148 Telephone: (780) 597-3777 
 Brownvale, Alberta T0H 0L0 Fax: (780) 597-3920 
 
 
13) ENOCH CREE NATION #440 Chief: Lorne Morin 
 P.O. Box 29 Telephone: (780) 470-4505 
 Enoch, Alberta T7X 3Y3 Fax: (780) 470-3380 
 
 
14) ERMINESKIN TRIBE Chief: Gerry Ermineskin 
 P.O. Box 219 Telephone: (780) 585-3741 
 Hobbema, Alberta T0C 1N0 Fax: (780) 585-2550 
 
 
15) FORT McKAY FIRST NATION Chief: Jim Boucher 
 P.O. Box 5360 Telephone: (780) 828-4221 
 Fort McMurray, Alberta T9H 3G4 Fax: (780) 828-4393 
 
 
16) FORT McMURRAY #468 FIRST NATION Chief: Bernice Cree 
 P.O. Box 6130 Telephone: (780) 334-2293 
 Fort McMurray, Alberta T9H 4W1 Fax: (780) 334-2457 
 
 
17) FROG LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Raymond Quinney 
 General Delivery Telephone: (780) 943-3737 
 Frog Lake, Alberta T0A 1M0 Fax: (780) 943-3966 
 
 
18) HEART LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Maurice Dale Monias 
 P.O. Box 447 Telephone: (780) 623-2130 
 Lac La Biche, Alberta T0A 2C0 Fax: (780) 623-3505 
 
 
19) HORSE LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Dion Horseman 
 P.O. Box 303 Telephone: (780) 356-2248 
 Hythe, Alberta T0H 2C0 Fax: (780) 356-3666 
 
 
20) KAPAWE’NO FIRST NATION Chief: Frank T. Halcrow 
 P.O. Box 10 Telephone: (780) 751-3800 
 Grouard, Alberta T0G 1C0 Fax: (780) 751-3864 
 
 
21) KEHEWIN CREE NATION Chief: Gordon John 
 Box 220 Telephone: (780) 826-3333 
 Kehewin, Alberta T0A 1C0 Fax: (780) 826-2355 
 

22) LITTLE RED RIVER CREE NATION Chief: Alec J. Sewepagaham 
 P.O. Box 1165 Telephone: (780) 759-3912 
 High Level, Alberta T0H 1Z0 Fax: (780) 759-3780 
 

23) LOON RIVER CREE BAND Chief: Paddy Noskey 
 P.O. Box 189 Telephone: (780) 649-3883 
 Red Earth, Alberta T0G 1X0 Fax: (780) 649-3873 
 

15 
 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

24) LOUIS BULL BAND Chief: Simon Threefingers 
 P.O. Box 130 Telephone: (780) 585-3978 
 Hobbema, Alberta T0C 1N0 Fax: (780) 585-3799 
 
 
25) LUBICON LAKE BAND Chief: Bernard A. Ominayak 
 P.O. Box 6731 Telephone: (780) 629-3945 
 Peace River, Alberta T8S 1S5 Fax: (780) 629-3939 
 
 
26) MIKISEW CREE FIRST NATION Chief: George Poitras 
 P.O. Box 90 Telephone: (780) 697-3740 
 Fort Chipewyan, Alberta T0P 1B0 Fax: (780) 697-3826 
 
 
27) MONTANA BAND Chief: Darrell Strongman 
 P.O. Box 70 Telephone: (780) 585-3744 
 Hobbema, Alberta T0C 1N0 Fax: (780) 585-3264 
 
 
28) O’CHIESE BAND Chief: Danny Bradshaw 
 P.O. Box 1570 Telephone: (403) 989-3943 
 Rocky Mountain House, Alberta T0M 1T0 Fax: (403) 989-3795 
 
 
29) PAUL BAND Chief: Rema Rain 
 P.O. Box 89 Telephone: (780) 892-2691 
 Duffield, Alberta T0E 0N0 Fax: (780) 892-3402 
 
 
30) PEIGAN NATION Chief: Peter Strikes With A Gun 
 P.O. Box 70 Telephone: (403) 965-3940 
 Brocket, Alberta T0K 0H0 Fax: (403) 965-2030 
 

31) SADDLE LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Eddy Makokis 
 P.O. Box 100 Telephone: (780) 726-3829 
 Saddle Lake, Alberta T0A 3T0 Fax: (780) 726-3788 
 

32) SAMSON CREE NATION Chief: Lena Cutknife 
 P.O. Box 159 Telephone: (780) 421-4926 
 Hobbema, Alberta T0C 1N0 Toll-free: 1-800-661-2579 
  Fax: (780) 585-2700 

 
33) SAWRIDGE BAND Chief: Bertha L’Hirondelle-Twin 
 P.O. Box 326 Telephone: (780) 849-4311 
 Slave Lake, Alberta T0G 2A0 Fax: (780) 849-3446 

 
34) SIKSIKA NATION Chief: Adrian Stimson Sr. 
 P.O. Box 1100 Telephone: (403) 264-7250 
 Siksika, Alberta T0J 3W0 Fax: (403) 734-5110 

 
35) SMITH'S LANDING FIRST NATION Chief: Fred Daniels 

P.O. Box 1470 Telephone: (867) 872-4950 
Fort Smith, Northwest Territories X0E 0P0 Fax: (867) 872-5154 

 
 
16 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

36) STONEY (BEARSPAW) BAND Chief: Darcy Dixon 
 P.O. Box 40 Telephone: (403) 881-3770 
 Morley, Alberta T0L 1N0 Fax: (403) 881-2676 
 
 
37) STONEY (CHINIKI) BAND Chief: Aaron Young 
 P.O. Box 40 Telephone: (403) 881-3770 
 Morley, Alberta T0L 1N0 Fax: (403) 881-2676 
 
 
38) STONEY (WESLEY) BAND Chief: Ernest Wesley 
 P.O. Box 40 Telephone: (403) 881-3770 
 Morley, Alberta T0L 1N0 Fax: (403) 881-2676 
 
 
39) STURGEON LAKE CREE NATION Chief: Clyde Goodswimmer 
 P.O. Box 757 Telephone: (780) 524-3307 
 Valleyview, Alberta T0H 3N0 Fax: (780) 524-2711 
 
 
40) SUCKER CREEK FIRST NATION Chief: Alvin Cardinal 
 P.O. Box 65 Telephone: (780) 523-4426 
 Enilda, Alberta T0G 0W0 Fax: (780) 523-3111 
 
 
41) SUNCHILD FIRST NATION Chief: Malvin GoodRunning 
 P.O. Box 747 Telephone: (403) 989-3740 
 Rocky Mountain House, Alberta T4T 1A5 Fax: (403) 989-2533 
 
 
42) SWAN RIVER FIRST NATION Chief: Vacant 
 P.O. Box 270 Telephone: (780) 775-3536 
 Kinuso, Alberta T0G 1K0 Fax: (780) 775-3796 
 
 
43) TALLCREE BAND #446 Chief: Frank Meneen 
 P.O. Box 100 Telephone: (780) 927-3727 
 Fort Vermilion, Alberta T0H 1N0 Fax: (780) 927-4375 
 
 
44) TSUU T’INA NATION Chief: Sandford Big Plume 
 Suite 200, 9911 Chula Blvd Telephone: (403) 281-4455 
 Tsuu T’ina Nation, Alberta T2W 6H6 Fax: (403) 251-6061 

 
45)  WHITEFISH (GOODFISH) LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Tom Houle 
  P.O. Box 271 Telephone: (780) 636-7000 
 Goodfish Lake, Alberta T0A 1R0 Fax: (780) 636-7006 

 
46) WHITEFISH LAKE FIRST NATION Chief: Clifford Laboucan 
 General Delivery Telephone: (780) 767-3914 
 Atikameg, Alberta T0G 0C0 Fax: (780) 767-3814 

 
47) WOODLAND CREE FIRST NATION Chief: Melvin Laboucan  
 General Delivery Telephone: (780) 629-3803 
 Cadotte Lake, Alberta T0H 0N0 Toll-free: 1-800-465-8029 
  Fax: (780) 629-3898 
 

17 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

I. COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS 
 
 
1) ASENIWUCHE WINEWAK NATION President: David MacPhee 
 P.O. Box 1808 Telephone: (780) 827-5510 
 Grande Cache, Alberta T0E 0Y0 Fax: (780) 827-4788 
  E-mail: eagnest@telusplanet.net 
  Website: www.rockymountainpeople.com 
 
 
2) CALLING LAKE ECONOMIC 
 DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION Chairman: Danny Cardinal 
 P.O. Box 254  Telephone: (780) 331-2224 
 Calling Lake, Alberta T0G 0K0 Fax: (780) 331-3950 
  E-mail: ecodevel@telusplanet.net 
  Website: www.callinglake-edf.zip411.net 
 
 
3) PEERLESS LAKE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION President: Terry Okemow 
 P.O. Box 9 Telephone: (780) 869-2331 
 Peerless Lake, Alberta T0G 2W0 Fax: (780) 869-2339 
 
 
4) PELICAN HILLS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION President: Richard Wiebe 
 P.O. Box 388 Telephone: (780) 891-2495 
 Wabasca, Alberta T0G 2K0 Fax: (780) 891-3909 
 
 
5) TROUT LAKE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION President: Elmer Guillion 
 Box 90  
 Trout Lake, Alberta T0G 2N0  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18 
 

mailto:eagnest@telusplanet.net
http://www.rockymountainpeople.com/
mailto:ecodevel@telusplanet.net
http://www.callinglake-edf.zip411.net/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

J. REPRESENTATIVE GROUPS 
 

1) METIS NATION OF ALBERTA ASSOCIATION  
 #100, 11738 Kingsway Avenue President: Audrey Poitras 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5G 0X5 Vice-President: Brenda Blyan-Calliou 
  Telephone: (780) 455-2200 
  Toll-free: 1-800-252-7553 
  Fax: (780) 452-8946 
  E-mail: gsupernault@metis.org 
 

 Regional Council Presidents/Vice Presidents 
 
 Zone I Regional Council Zone II Regional Council 

! George A. Quintal, President ! Henry J. Desjarlais, President 
! Rick P. Boucher, Vice-President ! Gabe Cardinal, Vice-President 

 
 Zone III Regional Council Zone IV Regional Council 
 ! Ephram Bouvier, President ! Jerry A. Letendre, President 
 ! Marlene Lanz, Vice-President ! Cecil Bellrose, Vice-President 
 
 Zone V Regional Council Zone VI Regional Council 
 ! Bev New, President ! Sylvia V. Johnson, President 

! Trevor Gladue, Vice-President ! Louis Bellrose, Vice-President 
 
 Regional Offices 
 
 Zone I Telephone: (780) 623-3039 
 P.O. Box 1350 Toll-free: 1-800-638-5704 
 Lac La Biche, Alberta T0A 2C0 Fax: (780) 623-2733 
  

 Zone II Telephone: (780) 826-7483 
 P.O. Box 6497 Fax: (780) 826-7603 
 Bonnyville, Alberta T9N 2H1 
 

 Zone III Telephone: (403) 569-8800 
 1B - 3110 14 Ave NE Toll-free: 1-800-267-5844 
 Calgary, Alberta T2A 6J4 Fax: (403) 569-8959 
 

 Zone IV Telephone: (780) 944-9288 
 12429 - 127 Avenue Toll free: 1-888-588-4088 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5L 3E4  Fax: (780) 455-5546 
  

 Zone V Telephone: (780) 849-4654 
 P.O. Box 1787 Toll-free: 1-866-849-4660 
 Slave Lake, Alberta T0G 2A0 Fax: (780) 849-2890 
  

 Zone VI Telephone: (780) 624-4219 
  9621 90 Ave Fax: (780) 624-3477 
  Peace River, Alberta T8S 1G8 
 
 
 

 
 

19 
 

mailto:gsupernault@metis.org


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

2) METIS SETTLEMENTS GENERAL COUNCIL  
 Mayfield Business Centre President: Richard Blyan 
 3rd Floor, 10525 170 St Vice-President: Gerald Cunningham 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5P 4W2 Telephone: (780) 427-1122 
  Toll-free: 1-888-213-4400 
  Fax: (780) 489-9558 
  E-mail: rdesjarlais@metis-settlements.org 
  Website: www.metis-settlements.org  
 
 
 SETTLEMENTS 
 
 
 BUFFALO LAKE Chairperson: Glen Auger 
 P.O. Box 20 Telephone: (780) 689-2170 
 Caslan, Alberta T0A 0R0 Fax: (780) 689-2024 
  
 EAST PRAIRIE Chairperson: Dennis Laboucan 
 P.O. Box 1289 Telephone: (780) 523-2594 
 High Prairie, Alberta T0G 1E0 Fax: (780) 523-2777 
 
 ELIZABETH Chairperson: Archie Collins 
 P.O. Box 420, Station Main Telephone: (780) 594-5026 
 Cold Lake, Alberta T9M 1P1 Fax: (780) 594-5452 
 
 FISHING LAKE Chairperson: Wayne Daniels 
 General Delivery Telephone: (780) 943-2202 
 Sputinow, Alberta T0A 3G0 Fax: (780) 943-2575 
 
 GIFT LAKE Chairperson: Hector Lamouche 
 Box 60 Telephone: (780) 767-3894 
 Gift Lake, Alberta T0G 1B0 Fax: (780) 767-3888 
 
 KIKINO Chairperson: Harold Cardinal 
 General Delivery Telephone: (780) 623-7868 
 Kikino, Alberta T0A 2C0 Fax: (780) 623-7080 
 
 PADDLE PRAIRIE Chairperson: Alden Armstrong 
 Box 58 Telephone: (780) 981-2227 
 Paddle Prairie, Alberta TOH 2W0 Fax: (780) 981-3737 
 
 PEAVINE Chairperson: Iner Gauchier 
 P.O. Box 238 Telephone: (780) 523-2557 
 High Prairie, Alberta T0G 1E0 Fax: (780) 523-5616 
 
 
3) INDIAN ASSOCIATION OF ALBERTA President: Mel Buffalo 
 P.O. Box 159 Telephone: (780) 421-4926 
 Hobbema, Alberta T0C 1N0 Fax: (780) 585-2700 

 
4) NATIVE COUNCIL OF CANADA (ALBERTA) President: Doris Ronnenberg 

P.O. Box 14 Telephone: (780) 917-1203 
Edmonton, Alberta T5N 1R6 Fax: (780) 488-2741 

 
 
20 

mailto:rdesjarlais@metis-settlements.org
mailto:ahs.priv@infocentre.net/bonnyvil
http://www.metis-settlements.org/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

K. SOCIAL/HEALTH SERVICES 
 
 
1) ABORIGINAL DISABILITY  
  SOCIETY OF ALBERTA President: Oliver Cardinal 
 Suite 205A, 11010 - 101 Street Telephone: (780) 448-2378 
 Hys Centre  Toll-free: 1-888-222-2372 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5H 4B8 Fax: (780) 448-2384 
 

2) ABORIGINAL MENTAL HEALTH   
 Adult Services Coordinator Contact: Marty Landrie 
 Alberta Mental Health Board Telephone: (780) 415-8850 
 6th Floor, 9942 – 108 Street Fax: (780) 415-6587 

 Edmonton, Alberta  T5K 2J5 
 

3) ABORIGINAL PARTNERS Director: Tracey Unterschultz 
  AND YOUTH SOCIETY Telephone; (780) 471-4843 
 4, 9424 – 114 Avenue  Fax: (780) 471-5680 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5G 0K7 E-mail: apys@telusplanet.net 
 

4) ABORIGINAL RESOURCE CENTRE  Contact: Connie Boisvert 
 #4, 3140 - 14 Avenue, N.E.  Telephone: (403) 204-0083 
 Calgary, Alberta T2H 6J4 Fax: (403) 204-0092 
 

5) ABORIGINAL YOUTH & FAMILY WELL-BEING Program 
   AND EDUCATION SOCIETY   Co-ordinator: Cindy Ziorio 
 11202 - 131 Street Telephone: (780) 413-9360 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5M 1C3 Fax: (780) 413-9363 
 
6) BEN CALF ROBE SOCIETY Executive Directors: Laura Vinson/ 
 12011 76 Street  Christine Lamontagne 

 Edmonton, Alberta T5B 2C9 Telephone: (780) 477-6648 
  Fax: (780) 479-6199  
 
7) BENT ARROW TRADITIONAL 
   HEALING SOCIETY Executive Director: Brad Seneca 
 2nd Floor, 10117 150 St Telephone: (780) 481-3451 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5P 1P2 Fax: (780) 481-3509 
 

8) BONNYVILLE INDIAN/METIS 
   REHABILITATION CENTRE Executive Director: Muriel Sikorski 
 P.O. Box 8148 Telephone: (780) 826-3328 
 Bonnyville, Alberta T9N 2J4 Fax: (780) 826-4166 
 

9) EDMONTON NATIVE HEALING CENTRE Contact: John Stellingwerff 
 #101, 11813 - 123 Street Telephone: (780) 482-5522 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5L 0G7 Fax: (780) 482-5560 
 

10) METIS CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES Executive Director: Donald Langford 
 10437 123 St Telephone: (780) 452-6100 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5N 1N8 Fax: (780) 452-8944 
  Website: www.metischild.com 
 
 

21 

mailto:apys@telusplanet.net
http://www.metischild.com/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 
11) METIS INDIAN TOWN ALCOHOL 
   ASSOCIATION Director: Doug Bellrose 
 P.O. Box 1202 Telephone: (780) 523-3372 
 High Prairie, Alberta T0G 1E0 Fax: (780) 523-3922 

 
12) MIYWASIN SOCIETY OF ABORIGINAL   

   SERVICES   Coordinator: Jeannette Hanson 
 641 – 4th  Street S.E. Phone: (403) 526-0756 
 Medicine Hat, AB T1A 0L1 Fax: (403) 504-4064 
 

13) NATIONAL NATIVE ALCOHOL AND 
   DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM A/Regional 
 First Nations and Inuit Health Branch  Consultant: Frank Large 
 Health Canada Telephone: (780) 495-5409 
 730 - 9700 Jasper Ave Fax: (780) 495-2687 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4C3 
 

14) NATIVE COUNSELLING Chief 
   SERVICES OF ALBERTA Executive Officer: Allen Benson 

 a) 12527 129 Street Telephone: (780) 423-2141 
  Edmonton, Alberta T5L 1H7 Fax: (780) 424-1173 
   E-mail: admin@ncsa.ca 

   Website: www.ncsa.ca 
 
 b) 206, 2915 – 21 Street NE Regional Manager: Ann Desmeules 
  Calgary, Alberta T2E 7T1 Telephone: (403) 237-7850 
   Fax: (403) 237-7857 
 

15) NECHI TRAINING, RESEARCH  Chief  
   & HEALTH PROMOTIONS INSTITUTE   Executive Officer: Ruth Morin 
 P.O. Box 34007 Telephone: (780) 459-1884 
 Kingsway Mall PO  Fax: (780) 458-1883 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5G 3G4 E-mail: nechi@nechi.com 
  Website: www.nechi.com 
 

16) PEEKISKWETAN Director: Marie Lavoie 
 P.O. Box 180 Telephone: (780) 891-3640 
 Wabasca, Alberta T0G 2K0 Fax: (780) 891-3626 
 

17) POUNDMAKER’S LODGE Executive Director: Leona Carter 
 P.O. Box 34007 Telephone: (780) 458-1884 
 Kingsway Mall PO Fax: (780) 459-1876 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5G 3G4 E-mail: info@poundmaker.org 
  Website: www.poundmaker.org 
 

18) RED ROAD HEALING SOCIETY Contact: Joanne Grumbly-PomPana 
 3010 - 119 Avenue Telephone: (780) 471-3220 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5W 4T4 Fax: (780) 471-2750 

 

19) YELLOWHEAD TRIBAL SERVICES AGENCY Director: Carolyn Peacock 
 Suite 302, 17304 105 Avenue  Telephone: (780) 481-7390 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5S 1G4  Fax: (780) 481-3064 

 
22 
 

mailto:admin@ncsa.ca
http://www.ncsa.ca/
mailto:nechi@nechi.com
http://www.nechi.com/
mailto:info@poundmaker.org
http://www.poundmaker.org/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

L. WOMEN’S GROUPS 
 
 
1) ALBERTA ABORIGINAL WOMEN’S SOCIETY President: Ruth Kidder 
 P.O. Box 5168 Telephone: (780) 624-3416 
 Peace River, Alberta T8S 1R1 Fax: (780) 624-3409 
 
 
2) INSTITUTE FOR THE ADVANCEMENT President: Muriel Stanley-Venne 
   OF ABORIGINAL WOMEN  Telephone: (780) 479-8195 
 Canadian Native Friendship Centre Toll-free: 1-877-471-2171 
 Suite 1, 11205 101 Street Fax: (780) 471-2169 
 Edmonton, Alberta T5G 2A4 E-mail: iaaw@telusplanet.net 
  Website: www.iaaw.ca 

 
 
3) METIS NATIONAL COUNCIL OF WOMEN President: Sheila Genaille 
 201 McLeod Street Telephone: (613) 567-4287 

 Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0Z9 Fax: (613) 567-9644 
  E-mail: info@metiswomen.ca 
 
 
4) NATIVE WOMEN’S ASSOCIATION OF CANADA  
 1292 Wellington Street Executive Director: Pam Paul 
 Ottawa, Ontario K1Y 3A9 Telephone: (613) 722-3033 
  Fax: (613) 722-7687 
  E-mail jkoebel@nwac-hq.org 
  Website: www.nwac-hq.org 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
 

mailto:iaaw@telusplanet.net
http://www.iaaw.ca/
mailto:info@metiswomen.ca
mailto:jkoebel@nwac-hq.org
http://www.nwac-hq.org/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

M. TRIBAL/REGIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 
 
1) ATHABASCA TRIBAL COUNCIL Grand Chief: Jim Boucher 
 9206 McCormick Drive Chief Executive  
 Fort McMurray, Alberta T9H 1C7 Officer: Marlene Poitras 
  Telephone: (780) 791-6538 
  Fax: (780) 791-0946 
    E-mail: atc@atc97.org 
    Website: www.atc97.org 

 Member Bands: 
 Athabasca Chipewyan Chipewyan Prairie Fort McKay Fort McMurray  
 Mikisew Cree 
 
2) CONFEDERACY OF TREATY SIX FIRST NATIONS Grand Chief: Danny Bradshaw 
 Suite 204, 10310 176 St Vice Chief: Warren Kootenay 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5S 1L3 Telephone: (780) 944-0334 
  Fax: (780) 944-0346 
  E-mail: wkootenay@shawbiz.ca 

 Member Bands: 
 Alexander Alexis Beaver Lake Cold Lake   
 Enoch Cree Ermineskin Frog Lake Heart Lake  
 Kehewin Louis Bull Montana O’Chiese 
 Paul Saddle Lake Samson Cree Sunchild 
 Whitefish (Goodfish) 
 
3) KEE TAS KEE NOW TRIBAL COUNCIL Chief Executive 
 P.O. Box 120 Officer: Al Rollins 
 Atikameg, Alberta  T0G 0C0 Telephone: (780) 767-2116 
  Fax: (780) 767-2447 

 Member Bands:  
 Loon River Whitefish Lake  Woodland Cree 
  
 
4) LESSER SLAVE LAKE INDIAN Grand Chief: Frank Halcrow 
   REGIONAL COUNCIL Chief Executive 
 Box 269 Advisor: Allan Willier 
 Slave Lake, Alberta  T0G 2A0 Telephone: (780) 849-4943  
  Fax: (780) 849-4975 
  E-mail: info@lslirc.ab.ca 
  Website: www.lslirc.ab.ca 

 Member Bands: 
 Driftpile Kapawe’no Sawridge Swan River 
 Sucker Creek  
 
5) NORTH PEACE TRIBAL COUNCIL Executive Director: Ron Henriet 
 P.O. Box 1889 Telephone: (780) 926-3446 
 High Level, Alberta T0H 1Z0 Fax: (780) 926-4075 
  E-mail: admin@nptc.ab.ca 
  Website: www.nptc.ab.ca 

 Member Bands: 
 Beaver First Nation Dene Tha’ Little Red River Cree Lubicon Lake 
 Tallcree 
 
 
 
24 
 

mailto:atc@atc97.org
http://www.atc97.org/
mailto:wkootenay@shawbiz.ca
mailto:info@lslirc.ab.ca
http://www.lslirc.ab.ca/
mailto:admin@nptc.ab.ca
http://www.nptc.ab.ca/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 
6) TREATY 7  TRIBAL COUNCIL Executive Director: Gregg Smith 
 310 6940 Fisher Road SE Telephone: (403) 258-1775 
 Calgary, Alberta T2H 0W3 Fax: (403) 258-1811 
  E-mail: nprariechicken@treaty7.org 
  Website: www.treaty7.org  
 
 Member Bands: 
 Blood Peigan Siksika  Tsuu T’ina 
 Stoney (Bearspaw, Chiniki, Wesley)  
 
 
7) TREATY 8 FIRST NATIONS OF ALBERTA   Grand Chief: Clyde Goodswimmer 
 Santa Fe Plaza     Executive Director: Theresa Campiou 
 18178 - 102 Avenue    Telephone: (780) 444-9366 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5S 1S7  Fax: (780) 484-1465 
    Website: www.treaty8.org 
 
 Member Bands: 
 Athabasca Chipewyan  Beaver  Bigstone Cree Chipewyan Prairie 
 Dene Tha’  Driftpile  Duncan’s Fort McKay 
 Fort McMurray #468  Horse Lake  Little Red River Mikisew Cree 
 Sturgeon Lake  Sucker Creek  Swan River Tallcree 
 Whitefish Lake  Woodland Cree 
 
 
8) TRIBAL CHIEFS VENTURES INC.   Executive Director: Dave Scott 
 P.O. Box 248    Telephone: (780) 645-4288 
 St. Paul, Alberta  T0A 3A0   Fax: (780) 645-5850 
 
 Member Bands: 
 Beaver Lake Cold Lake  Frog Lake Kehewin 
 Heart Lake Whitefish (Goodfish) Lake 
 
 
9) WESTERN CREE TRIBAL COUNCIL   Grand Chief: Clyde Goodswimmer 
 P.O. Box 2129   Chief Executive 
 Valleyview, Alberta  T0H 3N0    Officer: Naleen Narayan 
    Telephone: (780) 524-5978 
    Fax: (780) 524-2898 
    E-mail: westcree@telusplanet.net 
 
 Member Bands: 
 Duncan’s Horse Lake   Sturgeon Lake   
 
 
10) YELLOWHEAD TRIBAL COUNCIL     Executive Director: Howard Mustus 
 P.O. Box 150      Telephone: (780) 470-3454 
 Enoch, Alberta  T7X 3Y3     Fax: (780) 470-3541 
 
 Member Bands: 
 Alexander Alexis Enoch  Sunchild 
 O’Chiese 
 
 
 
 
 

25 
 

mailto:nprariechicken@treaty7.org
http://www.treaty7.org/
http://www.treaty8.org/
mailto:westcree@telusplanet.net


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

N. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
 
1) ABORIGINAL JUSTICE INITIATIVES UNIT 
 Alberta Solicitor General  Director: Bronwyn Shoush 
 10th Floor, J.E. Brownlee Building Telephone: (780) 422-2779 
 10365 97 St Fax: (780) 427-4670 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 3W7 E-mail: bronwyn.shoush@gov.ab.ca 
 
 
2) ABORIGINAL LIAISON OFFICER Contact: Daryl Mahoney 
 Edmonton Police Service Telephone: (780) 421-2822 
 Suite102 10909 Jasper Avenue Fax: (780) 421-2655 
 Edmonton, AB T5J 3L9 E-mail: daryl.mahoney@police.edmonton.ab.ca 
 
 
3) ABORIGINAL RECRUITING OFFICER Contact: Jim White 
 Edmonton Police Service  Telephone: (780) 421-3479 
 Suite 102, 10909 Jasper Avenue  Fax: (780) 421-2236 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 3L9  E-mail: jim.white@police.edmonton.ab.ca/ 
 
 
4) ABORIGINAL VETERANS  
  SOCIETY OF ALBERTA 
 Cottage E, 10107 134 Ave  President: George Pambrun 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5E 1J2  Telephone: (780) 478-4426 
 
 
5) ASSEMBLY OF FIRST NATIONS National Chief: Matthew Coon Come 
 Suite 1002 - 1 Nicholas St  Regional Chief  
 Ottawa, Ontario  K1N 7B7   (Alberta): Wilson Bearhead  
   Telephone: (613) 241-6789 
   Fax: (613) 241-5808 
  E-mail: it@afn.ca 
  Website: www.afn.ca 
 
 
6) CALGARY ABORIGINAL ARTS  Program 
   AWARENESS SOCIETY Administrator: Carole Carpenter 
 Suite 202B Telephone: (403) 296-2227 
 351 – 11 Avenue SW Fax: (403) 296-2226 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2R 0C7  E-mail: caaas@cadvision.com 
  Website: www.cadvision.com/caaas 
 
 
7) CALGARY ABORIGINAL 
   URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE Contact: Carrie Neilson 
 The City of Calgary  Telephone: (403) 268-5149 
 P.O. Box 2100 Stn M  Fax: (403) 268-5696 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2P 2M5  E-mail: cneilson@gov.cal.ca 
 
 
8) CONGRESS OF ABORIGINAL PEOPLES President: Dwight A. Dorey 
 867 St. Laurent Blvd.  Telephone: (613) 747-6022 
 Ottawa, Ontario  K1K 3B1  Fax: (613) 747-8834 
  E-mail: info@abo-peoples.org 
  Website: www.abo-peoples.org 
 
26 
 

mailto:bronwyn.shoush@gov.ab.ca
mailto:daryl.mahoney@police.edmonton.ab.ca
mailto:jim.white@police.edmonton.ab.ca/
mailto:it@afn.ca
http://www.afn.ca/
mailto:caaas@cadvision.com
http://www.cadvision.com/caaas
mailto:cneilson@gov.cal.ca
mailto:info@abo-peoples.org
http://www.abo-peoples.org/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

9) EDMONTON ABORIGINAL Chair: Val Kaufman 
 URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE Telephone: (780) 496-4936 

 5th Floor, Revillon Building  Fax: (780) 496-4929 
 10320 - 102 Avenue  E-mail: heather.froese@gov.edmonton.ab.ca 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 2R7  Website: www.aboriginal-edmonton.com 
 
 
10) FIRST NATIONS RESOURCE COUNCIL Executive Director: Stanley Arcand 
 2nd floor 17510-107 Avenue  Telephone: (780) 453-6114  
 Edmonton, Alberta    Fax: (780) 453-6150 
    E-mail: fnrc@telusplanet.net 
 
 
11) FOUR WINDS & ASSOCIATES President: Dan Martel 
 #901 Empire Building Executive Director: Lois Flynn 
 10080 Jasper Avenue Telephone: (780) 414-1006 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 1V9 Fax: (780) 414-1007 
  E-mail: fwinds@telusplanet.net 
  Website: www.fwinds.net 
 
 
12) INDIAN AND NORTHERN AFFAIRS CANADA Regional Director 
 Alberta Regional Office  General (RDG): Barrie Robb 
 630 Canada Place  Associate RDG: George Arcand Jr. 
 9700 Jasper Avenue  Telephone: (780) 495-2773 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5J 4G2  Fax: (780) 495-4088 
  Website: www.ainc-inac.gc.ca/ab 
 
 
13) INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION Chief 

P.O. Box 1750  Commissioner: Phil Fontaine 
Station B Telephone: (613) 943-2737 
Ottawa, Ontario   K1P 1A2 Fax: (613)943-0157 
 E-mail: achalmers@indianclaims.ca 
 Website: www.indianclaims.ca 

 
 
14) INDIGENOUS SPORT COUNCIL (ALBERTA) Executive Director: Ted Hodgson 
 PO Box 420  Telephone: (780) 444-7833 

 Enoch, Alberta T7X 3Y3  Fax: (780) 444-6412 
 
 
15) INUIT TAPIRISAT OF CANADA President: Jose Kusugak 
 510 - 170 Laurier Ave W  Telephone: (613) 238-8181 
 Ottawa, Ontario  K1P 5V5  Fax: (613) 234-1991 
  E-mail: jkusugak@tapirisat.ca 
  Website: www.tapirisat.ca 
 
 
16) METIS NATIONAL COUNCIL President: Gerald Morin 
 Suite 201, 350 Sparks Street  Telephone: (613) 232-3216 
 Delta Hotel Office Tower  Fax: (613) 232-4262 
 Ottawa, Ontario  K1R 7S8  E-mail: president@metisnation.ca 
  Website: www.metisnation.ca 
 
 
 

 
27 

 

mailto:heather.froese@gov.edmonton.ab.ca
http://www.aboriginal-edmonton.com/
mailto:fnrc@telusplanet.net
mailto:fwinds@telusplanet.net
http://www.fwinds.net/
http://www.ainc-inac.gc.ca/ab
mailto:achalmers@indianclaims.ca
http://www.indianclaims.ca/
mailto:jkusugak@tapirisat.ca
http://www.taririsat.ca/
mailto:president@metisnation.ca
http://www.metisnation.ca/


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

17) METIS SETTLEMENTS APPEAL TRIBUNAL Chairman: Harry Supernault 
 13210 St. Albert Trail  Telephone: (780) 422-1541 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5L 4P6  Toll-free: 1-800-661-8864 
  Fax: (780) 422-0019 
  E-mail: info@msat.gov.ab.ca 
  Website: www.msat.gov.ab.ca 
 
 
18) NATIVE SENIOR’S CENTRE   General Manager: Sheila Garbe 
 Cottage E, 10107 134 Ave  Telephone: (780) 476-6595 
 Edmonton, Alberta  T5E 1J2  Fax: (780) 475-7957 
   E-mail: nsc@compusmart.ab.ca 
 
 
19) NIITSITAPI TOURISM SOCIETY OF ALBERTA Coordinator: Lori Beaver 
 Suite 310, 6940 Fisher Road SE Telephone: (403) 212-2685 
 Calgary, Alberta  T2H 0W3 Fax: (403) 258-1811 
  E-mail: niitsitapi@treaty7.org 
  Website: www.niitsitapi.com 
 
 
20) R.C.M.P. ABORIGINAL POLICING SERVICES 
 “K” Division Headquarters  Contact: Sgt. Dennis Fraser 
 11140 - 109 Street   Telephone: (780) 412-5631 
 Edmonton, Alberta   T5G 2T4  Fax: (780) 412-5403 
    E-mail: dennisfraser@rcmp-grc.gc.ca 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
28 
 

mailto:info@msat.gov.ab.ca
http://www.msat.gov.ab.ca/
mailto:nsc@compusmart.ab.ca
mailto:niitsitapi@treaty7.org
http://www.niitsitapi.com/
mailto:dennisfraser@rcmp-grc.gc.ca


A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

NAME INDEX
 
Alexis, Frank (Francis) Chief .................................  14 
Arcand, George Jr....................................................27 
Arcand, Stanley .......................................................27 
Arcand, Victoria Chief ........................................... 14 
Armitage, Shannon ................................................... 2 
Armstrong, Alden ................................................... 20 
Ashley, Laverne........................................................ 8 
Auger, Glen ............................................................ 20 
Auger, Gordon T. Chief.......................................... 14 
 
Barstad, Judy ............................................................ 1 
Bearhead, Wilson ................................................... 26 
Beaver, Lori............................................................ 28 
Bedard, Doug............................................................ 2 
Belanger, Wally........................................................ 3 
Belhumeur, Jon......................................................... 5 
Belcourt, Herb ........................................................ 13 
Bell, Bonnie............................................................ 10 
Bellerose, Thomas Chief ........................................ 14 
Bellrose, Cecil ........................................................ 19 
Bellrose, Doug........................................................ 22 
Bellrose, Louis........................................................ 19 
Bellstedt, Ralph ........................................................ 2 
Benson, Allen ......................................................... 22 
Big Plume, Sandford Chief..................................... 17 
Bird, Lynn .............................................................. 11 
Blyan, Richard.................................................... 4, 20 
Blyan-Calliou, Brenda ............................................ 19 
Boisvert, Connie ..................................................... 21 
Boucher, Jim Chief ........................................... 15, 24 
Boucher, Rick P...................................................... 19 
Bouvier, Ephram..................................................... 19 
Boyce, Bruce ............................................................ 7 
Bradshaw, Danny Chief.................................... 16, 24 
Breaker, Robert......................................................... 6 
Breland, Louise......................................................... 8 
Buffalo, Mel ........................................................... 20 
 
Campiou, Theresa................................................... 25 
Cardinal, Alvin Chief ............................................. 17 
Cardinal, Danny...................................................... 18 
Cardinal, Gabe.........................................................19 
Cardinal, Harold ..................................................... 20 
Cardinal, Lewis......................................................... 8 
Cardinal, Oliver ...................................................... 21 
Cardinal, Phyllis… ................................................... 7 
Carpenter, Carole.................................................... 26 
Carter, Leona .......................................................... 22 
Chambers, Ray ....................................................... 10 
Clark, Amelia ........................................................... 8 
Collins, Archie........................................................ 20 
Come Coon, Matthew National Chief .................... 26 
Courtepatte, Deloris.................................................. 4 
Cree, Bernice Chief ................................................ 15 
 
 

 
Crocker, Steven.........................................................6 
Crowfoot, Bert ..........................................................5 
Crowshoe, Donna......................................................6 
Crowshoe, Lionel ......................................................4 
Crowshoe, Reggie .....................................................1 
Cunningham, Gerald ...............................................20 
Cunningham, Shawna ............................................... 8 
Cutknife, Lena Chief............................................... 16 
Cyprien, Archie Chief ............................................. 14 
 
Daniels, Fred Chief ................................................. 16 
Daniels, Wayne ....................................................... 20 
Day Chief, Velma ..................................................... 1 
Deschambeau, Lorraine .......................................... 11 
Desjardin, Debra ..................................................... 13 
Desjarlais, Henry J. ................................................. 19 
Desmeules, Ann ...................................................... 22 
Didzena, Stephen Chief........................................... 14 
Dixon, Darcy Chief ................................................. 17 
Donald, Georgina ...................................................... 1 
Dorey, Dwight A..................................................... 26 
 
Ermineskin, Gerry Chief ......................................... 15 
 
Ferguson, Lynda ....................................................... 6 
Findlay, Valerie....................................................... 10 
Flynn, Lois .......................................................... 2, 27 
Fontaine, Phil .......................................................... 27 
Fraser, Dennis Sgt. .................................................. 28 
 
Garbe, Sheila........................................................... 28 
Gauchier, Iner ......................................................... 20 
Getschel, Sylvia ........................................................ 9 
Genaille, Sheila ....................................................... 23 
Gervais, Lawrence .................................................. 11 
Ghostkeeper, Tom……............................................. 3 
Gladue, Trevor ........................................................ 19 
GoodRunning, Malvin Chief................................... 17 
Goodswimmer, Clyde Chief ............................. 17, 25 
Greyeyes, Phyllis ...................................................... 2 
Grumbly-PomPana, Joanne..................................... 22 
Guest, James ............................................................. 7 
Guillion, Elmer ....................................................... 18 
 
Halcrow, Frank T. Chief ................................... 15, 24 
Hanington, Cate ........................................................ 6 
Hanson, Jeannette ................................................... 22 
Henriet, Ron............................................................ 24 
Heron, Mike ............................................................ 10 
Hodgson, Ted.......................................................... 27 
Hofstetter, Sheri ........................................................ 3 
Hollingworth, Corina ................................................ 6 
Horseman, Dion Chief ............................................ 15 
Houle, Tom Chief ................................................... 17 

29 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

 
Irwin, Barry ...............................................................2 
 
Janvier, Walter Chief.............................................. 14 
Jenkins-WhiskeyJack, Theresa ............................... 11 
John, Gordon Chief ................................................ 15 
Johns, Brian .............................................................. 7 
Johnson, Sylvia V. .................................................. 19 
Jones, Bridgette ...................................................... 11 
Jones, Cec ............................................................... 13 
 
Kaufman, Val ......................................................... 27 
Kidder, Ruth ........................................................... 23 
Kohut, Dixie ........................................................... 12 
Kootenay, Clayton.................................................... 9 
Kootenay, Warren................................................... 24 
Kuhberg, Donna ..................................................... 12 
Kusugak, Jose ......................................................... 27 
 
Laboucan, Dennis ................................................... 20 
Laboucan, Clifford Chief........................................ 17 
Laboucan, Melvin Chief ......................................... 17 
Lameman, Alphonse Chief ..................................... 14 
Lamontagne, Christine............................................ 21 
Lamouche, Hector .................................................. 20 
Landrie, Marty........................................................ 21 
Langford, Donald ................................................... 21 
Lanz, Marlene......................................................... 19 
Lapierre, Irene .......................................................... 8 
Large, Frank ........................................................... 22 
Lavoie, Marie ......................................................... 22 
Leask, Donna........................................................ 6, 9 
Letendre, Jerry A. ................................................... 19 
L’Hirondelle-Twin, Bertha Chief ........................... 16 
Linberg, Tracey ........................................................ 7 
Lockyer Steel, Debora .............................................. 5 
 
Mahoney, Daryl ...................................................... 26 
Makokis, Eddy Chief.............................................. 16 
Makokis, Leona ........................................................ 7 
Martel, Dan......................................................... 2, 27 
Martel, Doris........................................................... 11 
Martin, Berv………................................................ 12 
MacDonald, Keith .................................................... 2 
MacPhee, David ..................................................... 18 
Mayer, Ross.............................................................. 3 
McDonald, Marvin ................................................. 11 
McGuinness, Sean .................................................... 7 
McMillan, Sydney .................................................... 9 
Meneen, Frank Chief .............................................. 17 
Metchewais, Joyce Chief ........................................ 14 
Mitchell, Terry.......................................................... 3 
Monias, Maurice Dale Chief................................... 15 
Morin, Don ............................................................... 3 
 
 
 
30 

 
Morin, Gerald..........................................................27 
Morin, Lorne Chief .................................................15 
Morin, Ruth.............................................................22 
Moser, Dave..............................................................5 
Mustus, Howard......................................................25 
 
Narayan, Naleen...................................................... 25 
New, Bev ................................................................ 19 
Neilson, Carrie ........................................................ 26 
Noskey, Paddy Chief .............................................. 15 
Nowak, Lily .............................................................. 9 
 
Okemow, Terry ....................................................... 18 
Ominayak, Bernard A. Chief ..................................16 
Oshanyk, Yvonne.................................................... 11 
 
Pambrun, George ....................................................26 
Paul, Pam ................................................................23 
Peacock, Carolyn ....................................................22 
Persley, Bill…...........................................................8 
Poitras, Audrey .......................................................19 
Poitras, George Chief..............................................16 
Poitras, Marlene ......................................................24 
 
Quintal, George A. ..................................................19 
Quinney, Raymond Chief .......................................15 
 
Rain, Rema Chief....................................................16 
Robb, Barrie............................................................27 
Rollins, Al…….......................................................24 
Ronnenberg, Doris ..................................................20 
 
Scanie, Dorothy.......................................................10 
Scott, Dave..............................................................25 
Scrimshaw, Ronald ...................................................2 
Seneca, Brad ...........................................................21 
Sewepagaham, Alec Chief ......................................15 
Shade, Chris Chief ..................................................14 
Short, James ............................................................12 
Shoush, Bronwyn....................................................26 
Sikorski, Muriel ......................................................21 
Smith, Gregg ...........................................................25 
Soulodre, Jocelyn......................................................3 
Specht, Carol...........................................................11 
Standerwick, Al.........................................................5 
Stang, Eva .................................................................6 
Stanley-Venne, Muriel ............................................23 
Starlight, Jeanette ......................................................1 
Stimson, Adrian Sr. Chief .......................................16 
Stellingwerff, John..................................................21 
Strikes With A Gun, Peter Chief.............................16 
Strongman, Darrel Chief .........................................16 
Supernault, Harry....................................................28 
 
 
 
 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

Tarsitano, John ......................................................... 3 
Taypotat, Myra ......................................................... 9 
Testawich, Donald Chief ........................................ 15 
Threefingers, Simon Chief ..................................... 16 

 
 
 
 

Thiele, Gwenn .......................................................... 9 
Tough, Frank ............................................................ 8 
 
Unterschultz, Tracey............................................... 21 
 
Vass, George............................................................. 3 
Vinson, Laura ......................................................... 21 
 
Ward, Milana............................................................ 9 
Ward, Peggy ............................................................. 7 
Ward, Scott ............................................................... 5 
Watson, Gordon...................................................... 13 
Wendt, Barbara Chief... .......................................... 14 
Wesley, Ernest Chief .............................................. 17 
White, Jim .............................................................. 26 
White Quills, Vivian................................................. 9 
Wiebe, Richard ....................................................... 18 
Willier, Allan.......................................................... 24 
Woodward, Amanda................................................. 1 
Woodward, Donna.................................................. 10 
Woronuik, Penny.................................................... 10 
 
Yellow Horn, Peter ................................................... 9 
Young, Aaron Chief ............................................... 17 
Young Man, Alfred .................................................. 8 
Yule, Liz ................................................................... 7 
 
Zelinski, Jerry ......................................................... 10 
Ziorio, Cindy .......................................................... 21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

31 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

ORGANIZATIONAL INDEX 
 
Aboriginal Banking (Bank of Montreal) ..................................................................................................................................... 2 
Aboriginal Banking (Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce) .................................................................................................... 2 
Aboriginal Banking (Royal Bank of Canada).............................................................................................................................. 2 
Aboriginal Business Canada........................................................................................................................................................ 2 
Aboriginal Business Service Network......................................................................................................................................... 2 
Aboriginal Counselling and Employment 2000 Society ............................................................................................................. 9 
Aboriginal Disability Society of Alberta ................................................................................................................................... 21 
Aboriginal Education (Edmonton Public Schools)...................................................................................................................... 6 
Aboriginal Education (Northern Alberta Institute of Technology).............................................................................................. 6 
Aboriginal Education Centre (Grant MacEwan College) ............................................................................................................ 6 
Aboriginal Education Project  (Mount Royal College) ............................................................................................................... 6 
Aboriginal Educational Multimedia Group ................................................................................................................................. 5 
Aboriginal Futures Career and Training Centre .......................................................................................................................... 9 
Aboriginal Human Resources Development Agreements ........................................................................................................... 2 
Aboriginal Justice Initiatives Unit (Alberta Solicitor General) ................................................................................................. 26 
Aboriginal Leadership & Management Programs (Banff Centre)............................................................................................... 6 
Aboriginal Liaison Officer (Edmonton Police Service) ............................................................................................................ 26 
Aboriginal Liaison Services (Northern Alberta Institute of Technology) ................................................................................... 6 
Aboriginal Mall Inc. .................................................................................................................................................................... 2 
Aboriginal Mental Health .......................................................................................................................................................... 21 
Aboriginal Multi-Media Society of Alberta ................................................................................................................................ 5 
Aboriginal Opportunity Committee (Calgary Chamber of Commerce) ...................................................................................... 3 
Aboriginal Partners and Youth Society ..................................................................................................................................... 21 
Aboriginal Recruiting Officer (Edmonton Police Service)........................................................................................................ 26 
Aboriginal Services Branch (Alberta Learning) .......................................................................................................................... 6 
Aboriginal Resource Centre ...................................................................................................................................................... 21 
Aboriginal University & College Entrance Program .................................................................................................................. 6 
Aboriginal Veterans Society of Alberta..................................................................................................................................... 26 
Aboriginal Youth & Family Well-Being and Education Society .............................................................................................. 21 
Alberta Aboriginal Women’s Society........................................................................................................................................ 23 
Alberta Indian Investment Corporation ....................................................................................................................................... 3 
Alberta Native Friendship Centre Association .......................................................................................................................... 10 
Alberta Native News ................................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Alexander First Nation .............................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Alexis Indian Band #133 ........................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Amisk Housing Association ...................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Amiskwaciy Academy................................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Apeetogosan (Metis) Development Inc. ...................................................................................................................................... 3 
Aseniwuche Winewak Nation ................................................................................................................................................... 18 
Assembly of First Nations ......................................................................................................................................................... 26 
Athabasca Chipewyan First Nation ........................................................................................................................................... 14 
Athabasca Native Friendship Centre Society ............................................................................................................................ 10 
Athabasca Tribal Council .......................................................................................................................................................... 24 
Awasis Program (Prince Charles School).................................................................................................................................... 7 
 
Beaver First Nation.................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Beaver Lake First Nation........................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Ben Calf Robe Adult Education Program (NorQuest College) ................................................................................................... 7 
Ben Calf Robe School ................................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Ben Calf Robe Society .............................................................................................................................................................. 21 
Bent Arrow Traditional Healing Society ................................................................................................................................... 21 
Bigstone Cree Nation................................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Blood Tribe................................................................................................................................................................................ 14 
Blue Quills First Nations College................................................................................................................................................ 7 

32 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

Bonnyville Indian/Metis Rehabilitation Centre ......................................................................................................................... 21 
Bonnyville Canadian Native Friendship Centre ........................................................................................................................ 10 
Buffalo Lake Metis Settlement.................................................................................................................................................. 20 
 
Calgary Aboriginal Arts Awareness Society ............................................................................................................................. 26 
Calgary Aboriginal Urban Affairs Committee .......................................................................................................................... 26 
Calgary Native Friendship Society............................................................................................................................................ 10 
Calling Lake Economic Development Foundation.................................................................................................................... 18 
Canadian (Edmonton) Native Friendship Centre....................................................................................................................... 10 
Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business ................................................................................................................................. 3 
Canative Housing Corporation of Alberta ................................................................................................................................. 13 
CESO Aboriginal Services .......................................................................................................................................................... 3 
Chipewyan Prairie First Nation ................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Cold Lake First Nations............................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Cold Lake Native Friendship Centre Society ............................................................................................................................ 10 
Confederacy of Treaty Six First Nations ................................................................................................................................... 24 
Congress of Aboriginal Peoples ................................................................................................................................................ 26 
Council for the Advancement of Native Development Officers.................................................................................................. 3 
 
Dene Tha’ First Nation .............................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Driftpile First Nation ................................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Duncan’s First Nation................................................................................................................................................................ 15 
 
East Prairie Metis Settlement..................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Edmonton Aboriginal Urban Affairs Committee ...................................................................................................................... 27 
Edmonton Metis Cultural Dance Society .................................................................................................................................... 1 
Edmonton Native Healing Centre.............................................................................................................................................. 21 
Edson Friendship Centre ........................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Elizabeth Metis Settlement ........................................................................................................................................................ 20 
Enoch Cree Nation #440............................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Ermineskin Tribe ....................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
 
First Nations Resource Council ................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Fishing Lake Metis Settlement .................................................................................................................................................. 20 
Fort McKay First Nation ........................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Fort McMurray #468 First Nation ............................................................................................................................................. 15 
Four Winds and Associates ....................................................................................................................................................... 27 
Frog Lake First Nation .............................................................................................................................................................. 15 
 
Gift Lake Metis Settlement........................................................................................................................................................ 20 
Grande Prairie Friendship Centre .............................................................................................................................................. 10 
 
Heart Lake First Nation ............................................................................................................................................................. 15 
Helping Circle Employment Services ......................................................................................................................................... 9 
High Level Native Friendship Centre Society ........................................................................................................................... 11 
High Prairie Native Friendship Centre Society ......................................................................................................................... 11 
Hinton Friendship Centre .......................................................................................................................................................... 11 
Horse Lake First Nation ............................................................................................................................................................ 15 
 
Indian Association of Alberta.................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada (Alberta Region).............................................................................................................. 27 
Indian Business Corporation ....................................................................................................................................................... 3 
Indian Claims Commission ....................................................................................................................................................... 27 
Indigenous Education (Athabasca University) ............................................................................................................................ 7 
Indigenous Law Program (University of Alberta) ....................................................................................................................... 7 
Indigenous Sport Council (Alberta)........................................................................................................................................... 27 
Institute for the Advancement of Aboriginal Women ............................................................................................................... 23 
 

33 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

Interprovincial Association on Native Employment Inc. - Alberta Chapter................................................................................ 9 
Inuit Tapirisat of Canada ........................................................................................................................................................... 27 
 
Kapawe’no First Nation............................................................................................................................................................. 15 
Kayas Cultural College (Fox Lake) ............................................................................................................................................. 7 
Kee Tas Kee Now Tribal Council ............................................................................................................................................. 24 
Kehewin Cree Nation ................................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Kikino Metis Settlement ............................................................................................................................................................ 20 
 
Lac La Biche Canadian Native Friendship Centre Association................................................................................................. 11 
Lesser Slave Lake Indian Regional Council.............................................................................................................................. 24 
Lethbridge Aboriginal Career & Employment Centre................................................................................................................. 9 
Little Red River Cree Nation..................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Lloydminster Native Friendship Centre .................................................................................................................................... 11 
Loon River Cree Band............................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Louis Bull Band......................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Lubicon Lake Band ................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
 
Mannawanis (St. Paul) Friendship Centre ................................................................................................................................. 11 
Maskwachees Cultural College ................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Metis Child and Family Services............................................................................................................................................... 21 
Metis Indian Town Alcohol Association ................................................................................................................................... 22 
Metis Nation of Alberta Association ......................................................................................................................................... 19 
Metis National Council.............................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Metis National Council of Women............................................................................................................................................ 23 
Metis Settlements Appeal Tribunal ........................................................................................................................................... 28 
Metis Settlements General Council ........................................................................................................................................... 20 
Metis Settlements Strategic Training Initiatives Society............................................................................................................. 3 
Metis Urban Housing Corporation ............................................................................................................................................ 13 
Mikisew Cree First Nation ........................................................................................................................................................ 16 
Miywasin Society of Aboriginal Services ................................................................................................................................. 22 
Montana Band ........................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
 
Napi (Pincher Creek) Friendship Association ........................................................................................................................... 11 
National Native Alcohol and Drug Abuse Program (Health Canada) ....................................................................................... 22 
Native American Studies (University of Lethbridge) .................................................................................................................. 8 
Native Centre (University of Calgary) ........................................................................................................................................ 8 
Native Council of Canada (Alberta) .......................................................................................................................................... 20 
Native Counselling Services of Alberta..................................................................................................................................... 22 
Native Education Program (Edmonton Catholic Schools) .......................................................................................................... 8 
Native Employment Initiatives (Alberta Justice and Solicitor General)...................................................................................... 9 
Native Journal (Thunderbird Communications) .......................................................................................................................... 5 
Native Senior’s Centre............................................................................................................................................................... 28 
Native Student Services (University of Alberta) ......................................................................................................................... 8 
Native Women’s Association of Canada ................................................................................................................................... 23 
Nechi Training, Research & Health Promotions Institute ......................................................................................................... 22 
Niitsitapi Tourism Society of Alberta........................................................................................................................................ 28 
Nistawoyou (Fort McMurray) Friendship Centre...................................................................................................................... 11 
North Peace Tribal Council ....................................................................................................................................................... 24 
 
O’Chiese Band........................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Oldman River Cultural Centre..................................................................................................................................................... 1 
Old Sun Community College ...................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Oteenow Employment and Training Society............................................................................................................................... 9 
Oteenow Employment Centre...................................................................................................................................................... 9 
 
Paddle Prairie Metis Settlement................................................................................................................................................. 20 
Paul Band .................................................................................................................................................................................. 16 
 
34 



A GUIDE TO ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS IN ALBERTA 
 

 

Peavine Metis Settlement .......................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Peekiskwetan ............................................................................................................................................................................. 22 
Peerless Lake Community Association ..................................................................................................................................... 18 
Peigan Craft Ltd. ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1 
Peigan Nation ............................................................................................................................................................................ 16 
Pelican Hills Community Association (Wabasca)..................................................................................................................... 18 
Plains Indian Cultural Survival School (Calgary) ....................................................................................................................... 8 
Portage College. .......................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Poundmaker’s Lodge................................................................................................................................................................. 22 
Public Service Commission of Canada........................................................................................................................................ 9 
 
R.C.M.P. Aboriginal Policing Services ..................................................................................................................................... 28 
Red Deer Aboriginal Employment Services................................................................................................................................ 9 
Red Deer Native Friendship Society ......................................................................................................................................... 11 
Red Road Healing Society......................................................................................................................................................... 22 
Rocky Native Friendship Centre Society................................................................................................................................... 12 
 
Saddle Lake First Nation ........................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Sagitawa (Peace River) Friendship Society............................................................................................................................... 12 
Samson Cree Nation .................................................................................................................................................................. 16 
Sawridge Band........................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
School of Native Studies (University of Alberta)........................................................................................................................ 8 
Settlement Investment Corporation ............................................................................................................................................. 4 
Settlement Sooniyaw Corporation............................................................................................................................................... 4 
Sik-Ooh-Kotoki (Lethbridge) Friendship Society ..................................................................................................................... 12 
Siksika Nation ........................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Slave Lake Native Friendship Centre Society ........................................................................................................................... 12 
Smith's Landing First Nation..................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Stoney (Bearspaw) Band ........................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Stoney (Chiniki) Band ............................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Stoney (Wesley) Band ............................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Sturgeon Lake Cree Nation ....................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Sucker Creek First Nation ......................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Sunchild First Nation................................................................................................................................................................. 17 
Swan River First Nation ............................................................................................................................................................ 17 
 
Tallcree Band #466.................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Treaty 7 Economic Development Corporation............................................................................................................................ 4 
Treaty 7 Tribal Council ............................................................................................................................................................. 25 
Treaty 8 First Nations of Alberta............................................................................................................................................... 25 
Tribal Chiefs Ventures Inc. ....................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Tsuu T’ina Nation...................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Tsuu T’ina Nation Cultural Museum........................................................................................................................................... 1 
Trout Lake Community Association ......................................................................................................................................... 18 
Two Feathers Gallery .................................................................................................................................................................. 1 
 
Urban Native Housing Registry................................................................................................................................................. 13 
 
Western Cree Tribal Council ..................................................................................................................................................... 25 
White Buffalo Dancers and Drummers Society........................................................................................................................... 1 
Whitefish (Goodfish) Lake First Nation.................................................................................................................................... 17 
Whitefish Lake First Nation ...................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Woodland Cree First Nation...................................................................................................................................................... 17 
 
Yellowhead Tribal Council ....................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Yellowhead Tribal Services Agency ......................................................................................................................................... 22 
Yellowhead Tribal Council - Education ...................................................................................................................................... 8 

35 


	A Guide to
	APRIL 2002
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ARTS AND CRAFTS	1
	BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	2
	INDIAN BANDS/FIRST NATIONS	14
	
	
	MULTIMEDIA GROUP	Contact:	Scott Ward
	Suite 206	Telephone:	(403) 347-0663







	1)	ABORIGINAL EDUCATION
	2)	ABORIGINAL EDUCATION	Supervisor:	Donna Leask
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	ENTRANCE PROGRAM 	Co-ordinator:	Corina Hollingworth








	5)	LETHBRIDGE ABORIGINAL CAREER	Manager:	Vivian White Quills
	2)	ABORIGINAL MENTAL HEALTH
	6th Floor, 9942 – 108 Street	Fax:	(780) 415-6587
	ABORIGINAL PARTNERS	Director:	Tracey Unterschultz
	AND YOUTH SOCIETY	Telephone;	(780) 471-4843
	4)	ABORIGINAL RESOURCE CENTRE		Contact:	Connie Boisvert
	
	
	
	
	
	NAME INDEX

	ORGANIZATIONAL INDEX






